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CARRIED BALE WRAPPERS

TRAILED BALE WRAPPERS

@ gl

Perche fasciare il

The wrapped bales improve
the quality of the fiber and the

palatability
Le balle fascia ln m ;Iloljn_ la qualit
il

<O 1 uq.: bie
ACEMTER KOPMa

Fasciatori portati - Getragene Ballenwickler - Enrubanneuse
portée pour balles rondes - Encintadoras Suspendidas
Owijarki Zawigszane - DEMOTYMKI HaBECHEIE

1600 7100

18005

Fasciaton frainati - Getragene Ballenwickler - Enrubanneuse
trainée pour balles rondes - Encintadoras Suspendidas
Owijarki Zawigszane - OBMOTYMKY HaBECHEIE

2100S 3100 S 7 3100 S DUAL

5100 = 5100 DUAL

Lcnl-'\r oxygen level inside the bale means |F_'SS char'ce of rnold deve[opmg
che

rieur de a b

ne & l'intés

Fossibility to collect the product even in
unfavorable weather conditions

Possibilita di raccogliere il prodatto anche in condizioni meteorclagiche
sfavorevoli

Moghchkeit, das Produkt auch beai ungdnstigen Wetterbedingungen
abzuholen

Possibiité de récupsrer le produit méme dans des conditions
mitéorclogigues défavorables

Posibilidad de recager el producte inciuso en condiciones
metecroldgicas desfavorables

IMoziwost odbon towan nawet w niespreyiaigeyeh warunkach
atmosferyezrnyeh

BoanaHoCTs CEOpa MPOIYRLMA 2HE NPK HeENaranpaTHER
NCTaAHGI YENoaMAX

#® Bales easier to handle and transport
Halle pis facili da maneggiare e rasportars

Hallen einfacher zu handnaben und zu transpartieren
Halles plus faciles & manipuler el & transporter

WHY WRAP THE RARVEST?

Better uniformity of numnona supples aver time
M re uniformitd ceg 1 li ried ey ||>

DICTHMEHAN

Reduced standing time in
the field thus minimizing
the possibility of bacterial

CUI'IIBI”TI'TBIIOH
stazk ncere 1o sul

groneT
GaKTERHEMHbI

Pacas mas faciles de mangjar y transportar
Bele fatwigjsze w obsludze i transporcie
PynGHE! NErye THSHCNOpTHDOESTS W RepensnraTt

Limitation of losses due to little handling and
collection of still partially wet product

Limitazione delle perdite dovuta alla scarsa maovimentazione e alls
racoolta di prodotio encora perziaiments umido

Begrenzung von Verlusten durch geringe Handhabung und Sammiung
won noch teilweise nassem Pradukt

Limitation des pertes dues a peu de manipulation et recolte de produit
encore partiellerment humide

Limitacion de las pardidas debidas a poca manipulacion y la recogida
de productos todavia parcialmente humedos

Qgraniczenis strat 2 powody zhego obchodzenia sig | Zhierania jeszoze
czesSCiown mokrego proguktu

CrpEHIEHME YTERM NDOMYKLWA MK TEPEMELLEHINK W COOPE YECTIHHO
ChIP0H MECCS|



SATELLITE ARM
WRAPPING SYSTEM

WRAPPING PLATFORM
WRAPPING SYSTEM

MACHINES WITH SATELLITE ARM WRAPPING SYSTEM

Macchine con sistema di fasciatura a braccio satellitare / Maschinen mit Satelliten-Armwickelsystem / Machines avec systéme
denrubannage a bras satellitaire / Maquinas con sistema de vendaje de braze satelital / Maszyny 2z satelitarnym systemern
awijania ramion / TEXHWUKE C CHCTEMOH OEMOTKI BERTURANEHLIM DEINETOM KOYIOBOID ABHAERHA

They are fast, compact and easy to maneuver even in small spaces.
Perfect synchronization between the ratation of the bale and the satellite, which guarantees excellent film overlap at all
speeds. It can also be wrapped with the machine on the ground

T I da manaovrare anche in spazi ridotti. Per sincronia tra la rota
pposizione cel film a tutte le velocita. Si pud fasciare anche con la macc
DE akt und auch auf engstern Raum leicht zu mandvrieren F‘enf-—xte‘% mchronisation zwischen der
1S Ur 1d des Satelliten, die eine hervorragende Filmiberlappung bei allen Geschwindigkeiten garantiert, Es
ket werden, wihrend die Maschine auf derm Bodan ruht

FR rT‘raLtJ .,t f'e.:; & manceuvrer méme dans les petits espaces. Synchronisation parfaite entre la rotation
de la ball es vitesses. On peut travailler avec la
rmachin

ES  Son rapido: les de manejar incluso en espacios reducidos. Perfecta sincronizacian entre la rotacién dela
paca y el satel garantiza una excelente superposicion de la pelicula a cualquier velocidad, También se puede vendar
con la maguina apoyada en el suglo

PL S nkie, kompaktowe i 1 f manewrowaniu nawet na matych przestrzeniach. Daskonata synchronizacia miedzy

em beli a satelit

jac, gdy maszyr Ziem

RU  KOMMNEKTHOCTE, CK TOTA B MCNONE30BAHWK Jawe B OrpaHHYeHHEIX N
M BRERKEHMIA DYNOHE 1 phlﬂﬁr'i OGMOTKK rapaHTUPYET ONTHUMATNBHOE HACNOEHWE
BhINCNHATE NPOLECT QEMOTHN TAKAHE B CTALMOH 1SPHOM MONOMHEHIA

kicra

arantuje doskonale naktadanie sie folii pr

rz

v wszystkich predkosciach. Mozna go réwniez

CTRpaHCTEax. MaeansHan CHHXPOHHOCTE
MAEHKM NPY BCEX CROPOCTAX. MoMWHO

MACHINES WITH WRAPPING PLATFORM

Macchine con piattaforma di fasciatura / Maschinen mit Wickelplattform / Machines avec plate-forme denrubannage /
Maquinas con plataforma de vendaje / Maszyny z platforma owijajgca / MawmHe! ¢ naaThopmoi 0OMaTbIBaHMA DYAOHOS

High performance bale wrappers in open field. m
The wrapping takes place through the rotation of the platform while the film
stretcher remains in a fixed stitiDn. Nuova pinza / Neue Zange / Nouvelle pince

Nueva pinza / Nowy zacisk / Hogedd cynnopr

IT  Fasciatori con elevate prestazioni in campo aperto, La fasciatura avviene
tramite la rotazione della piatiaforma mentre lo stendifilm rimane in
posizione fissa

DE  Hochleistungs-Ballenwickler im freien Feld. Das Wickeln erfolgt durch die
Rotation der Plattform, wahrend der Folienstrecker in einer fasten Position
bleibt,

FR  Enrubanneuses avec hautes performances en plein champ. Lemballage
s'effectue par la rotation de la plate-forme tandis que le dévideur reste
dans une position fixe,

ES Encintadora con alto rendimiento en campo abierto, El vendaje se realiza
mediante la rotacién de la plataforma mientras que el extensor de film
permanece en posicion fija

PL  Wysokowydajne owijarki na otwartym polu. Owijanie odbywa sig poprzez
obrét platformy, podczas gdy rozrzutnik folii pozostaje w state] pozycji

RU  BLICOKONPOWIBOOUTENEHEIE YNEKOBLLMKKM B OTKRLITOM NoNe, ¥NakoRka
NPOUCKOANT 33 CHeT BRaLeHUa NNaThopmMsl, 8 YCTPOHCTRO HATAXEHMA
NAEHKKM OCTAETCA B (PUKCHPOBEHHOM MONOMEHNH




Drive rallers
Rulli matrici

| Antrichsrolien
Rouleaux d'entrainement
Rodillos impulsores
folki napedowe
MprBagHBIE POIKEK

D@- Satellite - Satellite - Satellit - Satellite - Satélite - Satelitarna - CryTHiK

@"' Rollers - Rulli - Rollen - Rouleaux - Rodillos - Rolki - Posmwem
@ @ 120-160 cm

Rev counter kg 1.200 max

Contagiri

Drehzéhler

Compte-tours m 2007 a0mm

Cuentarrevoluciones

Licznik obrotaw
Cuerynk 08opoTos

[OPTIONAL)
Autostop

(OPTIONAL)

Additional reel supports
Partabobine di scorta
Ersatzrollenhaiter

Parte-rouleau de remplacement
Soporte para bobinas de repuesto
Dodatkowy uchwyt na folie
Heprarens Ana sanacHon GobuHe!




USER-FRIENDLY

NManitar with colour touch screen and side button pane
ALL IN-CAB CONTROLS: Simple and intuitive icons for managing
all wrapping and unloading parameters directhy from the cab,

EXCELLENT VISIBILITY FROM THE CAB MODULAR 70 KG COUNTERWEIGHT ¢
Easy tc} remaove (OPTIONAL)

INCREASED BALE STABILITY

Thanks to the 2 support rollers which are
already auanable as standard eqummpnt

IEIAKEM, |

PARAEHEILL|ABAL

SELF-LOAD
Automatic roller closure

ADDITIONAL REEL g ul

SUPPORTS 242 (OPTIONAL) COMPACT DESIGN

1i babina 2+2

EFFORTLESS MAINTENANCE
Few, easily accessible greasing peoints and the use of self-lubricating bushings make maintenance guick and easy.

IT ENZIOME SENZA FENSIERI
rassaqoin, o facile accesso e l'uso di bocoole autolubrnificate rendona le operazioni di manutenzions sermplici e veloc!
DE RTUNG
ute Zuadnoiichket und de Verwendung selbstschrmierender Buchsen machen Wartungsarheten einfach und schnell,
FR
l'utilisaticn des bagues autchubrifiides rendent les opérations de maintenance simples et rapides
ES
joil accesa, y e uso de buje autchibricados hacen [as operaciones de mantenimiento rapidas y sencilas,
PL
I\.,u dostep | Zasteeowanie samosmanlgeyeh tule sprawialg, 28 czynnodc konsenvacyne 53 proste | szybkie
RU

D:@ Satellite - Satellite - Satellit - Satellite - Satélite - Satelitarna - CriyTHAK

@""’ Rallers - Rulli - Rollen - Rouleaux - Rodillos - Rolki - Pomaki

@ @ 100 - 150 cm (160 cm without the vertical bale tuming device)
kg 1.300 max

m 750 mm




Offset rollers (different inclinations) keep the bale in contact with the support rollers, ensuring correct positioning and thus

optimal wrapping.

T i o ntengona ka balla
arantend etto posizionaments € quind
uria tasciatura c-llum
DE T Rollen (mi
FR

—‘lrI' I LN 2 1I:|1| nnEge optir

Rotation axis of the film stretcher not
orthogenal to the rotation axis of the bale: this
allows for the best possible spreading of the
film, compensating for the natural movements
of the bale during rotation.

IT endifilm non ortogonale
a balla: permette la
Eaile cled ik, corm rer.q:;r.m
ot alia ¢
DE
Pm:nanqa‘h
ht die bestmagliche Ausbre runr df‘r Fnl
ht die Bewegungen des Ballens aufgrund
seiner Rotation au:
FR A

élalernent possible
mouvements de la balle dus & sa rot anon
ES Eje de rotacidn del extensor de film no es
ortogona al eje de retacién de la paca: permite la
| filmn, compensande
C ] debidos a su rotacién,
PL ; rwijacza folil nie J(-’S‘.]

ar Q(‘le ful I kUIﬂ:I{‘I QUJ‘)L. r
wiynikajgce z jej ohiotu

RU 0ok BRAWEHYA PAIBRACHIBATENA NNEHKK HE
ORTOroHANEHE OCH BPALUEHWA: 3TO NOZBONAET
MAKCAMBNEHD 3NPELTUEHD PACCTHNETE NNAHKY,
KORMBHCWPY A [JEWHERKA DYN0HE W3-33 aro
BRaleHHA

m Mators and hydraulic eylinder protected from impacts
and residues.

BN H FAGPOUAMMHIDE SEWLLE Hal OT yIEP0E W OCTETHDE

Simplified quick roller closing adjustment: only two
@ positions, selectable via handle, for bale diameters from
100 to 150 cm (160 cm without bale turning device)

sermpificata due solef
et ciell baallz

DE
FR
ES
PL
ES diferentes inclin A paca en
andc su correcta colocacion RU LTI
11105
PL I.IJJ Defe w ko e z ralkarn I . { . ¢ gl
3 WM 1
RU

B KOHTAKTE © ONOPHoING DOMWKERAK, DO
NOFHLHAOHADCE3HME W, CNESTAZTENEHD, ONTARANEHYR0 oo,

Innovative vertical bale turning: the pivoted

@ mavement (instead of linear) allows the system 1o
move upwards, facilitating the normal manoeuvres
required when unloading

IT

NNOKAGEIBEHIAA
0] NOABSNAET
Yan aObIYHEE

{OPTIONAL)

Bottorn roller
Rullo inferiore

HeiHHA poniak



Self centering of platform

vertical overturning

quipp
ailab

Rev counter
Contagiri
Drehzahler
Comple-tours
Cuentarrevoluciones
Licznik cbrotow
CueTunk oBopoTos

m Fixed (adjustable height) - Fissa (altezza regolabile) - Fest (verstellbar Hihe) - Fixe (réglable en hauteur)
Fijo (altura regulable) - Sztywny (z regulacjg wysokosci) - ©uKcnposaHHbIR (pEryIMpyeman BbicoTa)

{OPTIONAL)

= Using another equipment - Tramite altro attrezzo - Verwendung sines anderen Gerits - Avec un autre appareil
@ A g e a 5 Autostop

Através de otros artes - Poprzez inne urzgdzenie - C NomMoulsr Apyroro MHETPYMEHTE

@ @ 120-160cm
kg 1.200 max

500 - 750 mm

(OPTIOMNAL)

Remote control
Telecomando per controlle a
distanza

Fernbedienung
Télécommande

Control remoto

PFilot zdalnego sterowania
MyneT BUETEHLNOHHOMD
YNpaRAEHKA




(OPTIO )

Additional reel supports
Portabobine di scorta
Ersatzrollenhalter
Porte-rouleau de
remplacement

Soporte para bobinas de
repuesto PEES ~NE—
Dedatkowy uchwyt na falie Aame courroie ppler? entaine
JlepyaTens 415 2aNacHoR 4" correa suplementaria

P 4 dodatkowy

during transport on the sidelines. Equipped with semi-
automatic centering of the platform, it is suitable for
all types of bales,

ta, manegoevoke e dal pe:
riche durante il trasporto
mi automation della

IT  Macching trainata o por
permette dieffettuare
a bordo campo. Dotat

DE

hrend des Transports am Feldrand. Ausgestattet mit
halbautormatischer Zentrienung der Plattform, fur alle Artenvon
Ballen gesignet

FR  Machine trainee ou pories, simple & utifiser et [égere, efe permet

llage méme pendant e transport au bord du terrain.

ES
0, permite efectuar el vendaje incluso durante el
transporte al borde del campo. Dotada de centrado sami
automatico de ka platatorma se revela 3pta a todos los tipos de
pacas.
PL Maszyna ciggniona [ub 2 atwa w obshudze |
ar lkig] w nie nawet podczas
potautomatyczne
RU

€ HEBOMSLINK BECOM, OHA NO3BOMAET NPOH3B0AMTS ¥EK0EKY
i CHELLEHHE I
DEGHUIEN DEGOHETD CTONE OH

BALE WRAPFERS




. 1~ Fi [ £ g - (réglable en hauteur) - Fijo (altura
regulabl kit AEE i E Ta)
3 1 0 o s D UAI Side fork - Forca laterale - Seitengabel - Fourche latérale - Horquilla lateral - Widelec boczny - BokosoR sarp
@120-1 >

kg 900 - 1.000 max

500 - 750 mm | mm DUAL)
tis equipped with automatic platform centering and a vertical bale
ing device is available

FITTINGS

With the D
times are halve

Cueruwk obopoToR

(OPTIONAL) A00 Staye 7 e atisches v;r eln
Unité de contrale MB00 pour l'enrubannage automatique
Unidad de control para vendaje automdtico Ma0
Jednostka sterujgea do automatycznego
MaHens kowTpons ME0D

BALE WRAFPERS




Spare reels holder

Faortabobsne di scorta
Ersatzrollenhalter

Porte-rouleau de remiplacement
Soporte para bobinas de repuesto
Dodatkowy uchwyt na folie
Jepsatens 40 3anacHon GobnHb

With the DUAL version the wrapping

times are halved as in a single action
the bale is wrapped in a double layer

of film.

(OPTIONAL)

Ath additionzal belt
4* cinghia supplementare

4. Zusatzgurt

Aeme courrgie supplémentaire
4" correa suplementaria

4 dodatkowy pas

Al AONONHWTENBHBIA PEMeHb

Autostop
(OPTIONAL)

Rev counter
Contagir

Drehzahler
Compte-tours
Cuentarrevoluciones
Licznik obrotdw
CueTuvk oBOpoOToR

{OPTIONAL)

MEDD control unit for automatic wrapping

Unita di controllo per fasciatura automatica MaoD

MB00 Steuersinheit fur automatisches Wickeln

Unité de contréle ME00 pour lenrubannage automatique
Unidad de control para vendaje automatico Ma00
Jednostka sterujgea do automatycznego owijania Ma0D
MaHenk KoHTpona Maon

E@ Flxed (adjustable helght) - Fisso (altezza regolablle) - Fest (verstellbar Hihe) - Fixe (réglable en hauteur) - Fljo (altura regulable) -
Sztywny (z regulacjg wysokogcl) - PukcupoBarHbiR (perynupyesan BeicoTa)

@"' Side fork - Forca laterale - Seitengabel - Fourche latérale - Horguilla lateral - Widelec boczny - Bokopol 2arpysarens

500 - 750 mirn {750 mm DUAL)

@ @ 120 - 160 cm
kg 1.300 max

BALE WRAFFERS




2. Itis important to use a high quality film with good resistance
to stretching and UV rays,

DE

FR

ES

PL | 2 jes , f .-. ) jakosei o dobrej odpornosci na

RU : ;.w.--_\_f. 11D TINEHKY e 4. Itis recommended to wrap bales with a minimum of 2 layers

KD M 3 EHHANM

overlapping at 50% (242). In particular conditions it may be
necessary 1o add an additional layer (2+242)

3. Use the stretch ratio indicated by the film manufacturer. Too low
stretching results in poor adhesion of the plastic film to the bale
and excessive consumption of film, while excessive stretching
inereases the risk of breakage and perforation of the filrm.

GOOD RULES FOR PROPER STORAGE 0

Buone norme per una cormetta conservazione - Gute RQQEJH fiir die rich tige Lagerung - Les bonnes I'éng'.}i pour Ln bon
stockage - Buenas normas para una buena conservacion - Dobre zasady prawidiowego przechowywania - Xopotwwe npasmna
NPaBHABHOM XDAHEHIA

1. Unloading must be done gently to avoid damaging the plastic
filrm and to prevent unwanted rolling

lannegoiare d film




TECHNICAL DATA SHEET

E[f_@ SATELLITE /

aratteristiche
niche

Collegamento trattore

Lungh. x Largh x Altezza
Peso

Preurnatici standard
Diametro balia

Larghezza balla
Peso max balla
Caricamento balla

Collegamenti idraulici al
trattore

Portata pompa trattore
Altezza bobina film
Sistema di taglio film
Stiramento film
Awvolgimento balla

Velocita max rotazione
satellite/piattaforma

Alimentazione elettrica
Patenza richiesta

Cavi flessibili

Controllo del fasciatore
Contagin elettronico
Stop automatica dopa | gir
programmati
Fasciatura automatica

Kit fari
Sensore rottura film

Connessione idraulica
Load Sensing

Ribaltamenta verticale
balla

Rullo inferiore
Supporti bobine di scorta
Contrappeso

Connection to the tractor

Length x Width x Height
Weight
Standard tires

Bale diameter

Bale width
Max bale weight
Bale loading

Hydraulic tractor
connection

Tractor pump capacity
Height filrn reel

Film cutting system
Film stretching

Bale wrapping

Satellite/platform masx arm
rotation speed

Power supply
Power request

Flexible cables

Wrapper controls
Electronic rev-counter
Auto. stop when wrapping
cycle finished
Autornatic binding

Tail lights

Film breakage sensor
Hydraulic connection
Load Sensing

Vertical bale unloading

Bottom roller
Spare reels holders
Counterweight

RPM

kW
(hp)

Attaceo a 3 punti

Three points link

248 % 158 x 238
820

i
120-160

120
1200
Rulli / Rallers

1 5E + ritorno libero / 1 SE +
free return

14
500- 750
Idraulico

52-61-70%
242 - 24242

30
12
70

Standard

Standard

Optional

Optional

i
i

i

i

Standard
Optional (max 1+7)
i

Attaceo a 3 punti
Three points link

232 % 142 x 244
776
i
100 - 150 (160 without
wvertical bale unloading / senza

ribaltarmenta verticale)
120
1300

Rulli / Rallers

1 SE + ritorna libero /1 5E +
free return

20- 50
750
Idraulico
70% (55 - 85 % optional)
242 -24242

32
12
70
i

M
H

Standard (with touch screen
rienitar f con monite touch screen)
I
Standard

Opticnal

Standard
Optional
Optional (2+2)
Optional (70 kg)

All reparted data could be changed, the manufacturer reserves the right to update the documentation without the obligation to inform the customers of the

madification,

Tuttii dati riportati possono essere soggetti a variazieni, il costruttore si riserva il diritte di aggiornare il materiale di documentazione senza I'obbligo di avvertire
il cliente delle modifiche apportate.




Caratteristiche tecniche

Callegamento trattore

Lungh. x Largh x Altezza
Pesa

Preumatici standard
Diamentro balla
Larghezza halla

Peso max balla

Caricamento balla

Collegarnenti idraulici al trattore
Portata pompa trattore

Altezza bobina film

Sisterna di taglio film
Stiramento film

Avvolgimento balla

Centraggio piattaforma

Velocita max rotazione satellite/piattaforma
Alimentazione elettrica

Potenza richiesta

Cavi flessibili

lrasformaz. portat-trainato /
trainato-portato

Timaone regolabile

M. cinghie della piattaforma

Contagiri elettronico

Fasciatura automatica

Comando a distanza

Stop automatico dopo i gir programmati
Supporti bobine di scorta

Kit fari

Ribaltamento verticale balla

Tappetting in gomma

Technical featur

Caonnection to the tractor

Length » Width x Height
Weight

Standard tires

Bale diameter

Bale width

Max bale weight

Bale loading

Hydraulic tracter connection
Tractor pump capacity
Height film reel

Film cutting system

Film stretching

Eale wrapping

Platform centering
Satellte/platform max rotation speed
Power supply

Fower request

Flexible cables

Transformation linked-trailed /
trailed-linked

Adjustable drawbar

Platform bealt number

Electronic rev-counter

Autornatic binding

Remate control

Autostop when wrapping cycle finished
Spare reels halders

Tail lights

Wertical bale unloading

Rubber converyor

cm
kg

@cm

kg

1/ min

RPM

v
KW (hp)

Attacco a 3 punti
Three points link

251 x 167 x 209
770
#
120- 160
120
1200

Caricatore del trattore
Tractor forklift

20
500 - 750
Automatic
52-61-70%
2+2 - 2+2+2
Semi-automatic
30
i)
30
Standard

QOptional

Standard
3 (4 aptional)
Standard
Optional
Optional
Optional
Optional (max 2)

Optional

i

W

Tutti i dati riportati possono essere soggetti & variazioni, il costruttore si riserva il diritto di aggiornare il materiale di documentazione senza
I'obbligo di avvertire il cliente delle modifiche appartate.

S DUAL > 5100 DUAL

Timane o 3 punti

Drawbar or three points Timane / Drawbar

Timane / Drawbar

326x174x 226 432 x 277(244) x 240 535 (max) » 250 x 208
860 900 960 1680 1740
26x12.00-12 PRE 10.0/80 12 PR8 13/599 16 PR1Z
120-160 120-160 120-160
120 120 120
1200 900 {1000) 1300
Forca centrale Forca laterale Forca laterale
Central fork Side fork Side fork
1 SE + ritorno libera /1 SE + free return
20 20 20
500-750 500 - 750 750 500 - 750 750
Automatic Automatic Automatic
82-61-70% 52-61-70% 52-61-70%
242 - 24242 242 - 24242 2+2- 24242
Semi-automatic Semi-automatic Semi-automatic
30 30 30
12 12 12
30 30 50/70
Standard Standard Standard
Opticnal " 4
Standard Standard Standzrd
3 (4 optional) 3 (4 optional) 3 (4 optional)
Standard Standard Standard
Optional Optional Optional
W i W
Optional Optional Optional
Optional (max 2) Standard 2 (max 4) Standard 2 (max 3)
Optional Optional Optional
W Optional Standard
W Opticnal I/

All reported data could be changed, the manufacturer reserves the right to update the documentation without the obligation to inform the
customers of the modification.




